Vodafone claim there are no arguments for compensation, nor an attempt to prove the alleged loss. Síminn believes there is no base

for the claim from Vodafone.

24 All amounts are in millions of ISKSíminn hf. - Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31.   New standards and interpretations, contd.:

Transition

Notes 23 - 25 and 27 - 30 are not translated into English.

The Group plans to apply IFRS 16 initially on 1 January 2019. Based on available information the lease liabilities is estimated to amount

ISK 5.565 million on 1 January and the right of use asset the same amount. The adoption of IFRS 16 will not have impact on bookvalue

of equity and is not considered to have impact on loan terms. The adoption is not considered to affect the financial covenants of loan

agreements.

The Group plans to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the definition of a lease on transition. This means that it will apply IFRS

16 to all contracts entered into before 1 January 2019 and identified leases in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

25 All amounts are in millions of ISKSíminn hf. - Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

Quarterly Statements - unaudited

1 F 2 F 3 F 4 F

2018 2018 2018 2018 Total

6.756 6.921 6.828 7.420 27.925

3.302)(   3.610)(   3.371)(   4.196)(   14.479)(

3.454 3.311 3.457 3.224 13.446

118 232 141 124 615

2.275)(   2.280)(   2.156)(   2.443)(   9.154)(

0 0 0 2.990)(   2.990)(

1.297 1.263 1.442 2.085)(   1.917

182)(   190)(   211)(   205)(   788)(

1.115 1.073 1.231 2.290)(   1.129

228)(   220)(   253)(   146)(   847)(

887 853 978 2.436)(   282

2.231 2.216 2.397 1.908 8.752

1 F 2 F 3 F 4 F

2017 2017 2017 2017 Total

6.602 7.145 6.856 7.389 27.992

3.246)(   3.687)(   3.380)(   4.105)(   14.418)(

3.356 3.458 3.476 3.284 13.574

121 109 100 111 441

2.290)(   2.289)(   2.113)(   2.404)(   9.096)(

1.187 1.278 1.463 991 4.919

207)(   258)(   315)(   343)(   1.123)(

980 1.020 1.148 648 3.796

206)(   230)(   243)(   41)(   720)(

774 790 905 607 3.076

2.099 2.191 2.387 1.930 8.607

Net sales ..... 

Cost of sales ..... 

Gross profit ..... 

Other operating income ..... 

Operating expenses ..... 

Summary of the Company's operating results by quarters:

Operating profit  .....